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�
��� 6XPPDU\�DQG�UHDVRQV�IRU�UHFRPPHQGDWLRQ�V��
�
��� )ROORZLQJ� /RUG� +HVHOWLQH
V� µ1R� 6WRQH� 8QWXUQHG¶� UHYLHZ�� WKH� *RYHUQPHQW�

FRQILUPHG� LWV� FRPPLWPHQW� WR� QHJRWLDWLQJ� D� *URZWK� 'HDO� ZLWK� HYHU\� /RFDO�
(QWHUSULVH�3DUWQHUVKLS��/(3���
�

��� 7KURXJK� *URZWK� 'HDOV�� WKH� ��� /(3V� FDQ� VHHN� IUHHGRPV�� IOH[LELOLWLHV� DQG�
LQIOXHQFH� RYHU� UHVRXUFHV� IURP� *RYHUQPHQW�� DQG� D� VKDUH� RI� WKH� QHZ� /RFDO�
*URZWK�)XQG��/*)��WR�VSHQG�RQ�WKH�GHOLYHU\�RI�WKHLU�SULRULWLHV��
�

��� 7KH�/*)�LV�VHW�DW����ELOOLRQ�IRU����������ZLWK�D�FRPPLWPHQW�WR�DW�OHDVW�PDLQWDLQ�
WKLV�OHYHO�WR����������
�

��� 7KH� *RYHUQPHQW� KDV� DVNHG� /(3V� WR� VHW� RXW� WKHLU� *URZWK� 'HDO� LQ� D� 6WUDWHJLF�
(FRQRPLF�3ODQ��6(3��WKDW�EULQJV�WRJHWKHU�DOO�WKH�UHVRXUFHV�DW�WKHLU�GLVSRVDO�VR�
WKDW�HDFK�/(3�KDV�RQH�SODQ�GULYLQJ�LWV�DSSURDFK�WR�LQYHVWLQJ�LQ�ORFDO�SULRULWLHV��
�

��� ,W� LV�RQO\� WKURXJK� WKH�/*)� �YLD� WKH�/(3V�� WKDW� ORFDO�DXWKRULWLHV�ZLOO� EH�DEOH� WR�
DFFHVV�*RYHUQPHQW�IXQGLQJ�WRZDUGV�WKHVH�SULRULWLHV��
�

��� 7KH�GHYHORSPHQW�RI�WKH�6(3�LV�DQ�LWHUDWLYH�SURFHVV��HQDEOLQJ�/(3V�WR�PDNH�WKHLU�
EHVW� FDVH�� DQG� HQDEOLQJ� *RYHUQPHQW� WR� EHWWHU� XQGHUVWDQG� DQG� WHVW� WKH�
XQGHUO\LQJ�FDSDFLW\�DQG�FRPPLWPHQW�RI�SDUWQHUV��
�

��� 7KH�6(3V�DUH�H[SHFWHG�WR��
�D��EH�EDVHG�RQ� WKH�GULYHUV�DQG�EDUULHUV� WR�JURZWK�VSHFLILF� WR�HDFK�/(3�DUHD��

DQG�
�E�� KDYH� UHJDUG� WR� QDWLRQDO� SROLF\� RQ� JURZWK�� LQFOXGLQJ� IRU� H[DPSOH� KRXVLQJ��

WUDQVSRUW��VNLOOV��LQGXVWULDO�VWUDWHJ\�DQG�UXUDO�HFRQRPLHV��
�
��� 7KH� *RYHUQPHQW� KDV� DOVR� JLYHQ� /(3V� UHVSRQVLELOLW\� IRU� SURGXFLQJ� (XURSHDQ�

6WUXFWXUDO� DQG� ,QYHVWPHQW� )XQGV� �������� 6WUDWHJLHV� �(6,)6�� WR� FRYHU� WKHLU�
DUHD�DQG� WR� LOOXVWUDWH�KRZ� WKH\� LQWHQG� WR�DOORFDWH� WKHLU� VKDUH�RI� WKH�(XURSHDQ�
IXQGLQJ��7KHVH�VWUDWHJLHV�DUH�FORVHO\�OLQNHG�WR�WKH�6(3V��

�
�
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��� *UHDWHU�&DPEULGJH�DQG�*UHDWHU�3HWHUERURXJK�/(3��*&*3��DQG�1HZ�$QJOLD�/(3�
�1$/(3�� VXEPLWWHG� WKHLU� ILUVW� GUDIW� 6(3V� WR� *RYHUQPHQW� LQ� 'HFHPEHU� �������
�

���� %RWK�/(3V�DUH�NHHQ�WR�VWUHVV�WKDW�WKHVH�GRFXPHQWV�DUH�MXVW�LQLWLDO�GUDIWV��SOHDVH�
QRWH�WKDW�WKH�1$/(3�GRFXPHQW��DWWDFKHG�DV�$SSHQGL[�%��LV�DQ�DPHQGHG�YHUVLRQ�
RI� WKH� GUDIW� 1$/(3� VXEPLWWHG� WR� *RYHUQPHQW� LQ� 'HFHPEHU� ������� � 7KH\�
DFNQRZOHGJH� WKDW� WKHUH� DUH� LPSURYHPHQWV� WR� EH� PDGH�� WDNLQJ� LQWR�
FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� FRPPHQWV� IURP� VWDNHKROGHUV�� EHIRUH� WKH� ILQDO� VXEPLVVLRQ� LQ�
0DUFK�������

�
���� 2IILFHUV� KDYH� DOUHDG\� UHFHLYHG� IHHGEDFN� IURP� 0HPEHUV� DQG� WKHVH� FRPPHQWV�

�SOXV�DQ\�IXUWKHU�FRPPHQWV��ZLOO�EH�VXEPLWWHG��DORQJ�ZLWK�2IILFHU�FRPPHQWV��WR�
*&*3�DQG�1$/(3�GXULQJ�)HEUXDU\�������
�

�
�
��� 5HFRPPHQGDWLRQV�
�
��� ,W�LV�5(&200(1'('�WKDW��
�

�D� 7KH�FRQWHQW�RI�WKH�*UHDWHU�&DPEULGJH�*UHDWHU�3HWHUERURXJK�/RFDO�
(QWHUSULVH� 3DUWQHUVKLS¶V� GUDIW� 6WUDWHJLF� (FRQRPLF� 3ODQ�� DV�
FRQWDLQHG�LQ�([HPSW�$SSHQGL[�$��EH�QRWHG��

�
�E� 7KH� FRQWHQW� RI� WKH� 1HZ� $QJOLD� /RFDO� (QWHUSULVH� 3DUWQHUVKLS¶V�

GUDIW� 6WUDWHJLF� (FRQRPLF� 3ODQ�� DV� FRQWDLQHG� LQ� $SSHQGL[� %�� EH�
QRWHG��
�

�F� &RPPHQWV�RQ�WKH�*UHDWHU�&DPEULGJH�*UHDWHU�3HWHUERURXJK�/RFDO�
(QWHUSULVH� 3DUWQHUVKLS¶V� GUDIW� 6WUDWHJLF� (FRQRPLF� 3ODQ� �DV�
FRQWDLQHG� LQ� ([HPSW� $SSHQGL[� $�� DQG� WKH� 1HZ� $QJOLD� /RFDO�
(QWHUSULVH� 3DUWQHUVKLS¶V� GUDIW� 6WUDWHJLF� (FRQRPLF� 3ODQ� �DV�
FRQWDLQHG�LQ�$SSHQGL[�%���EH�VXEPLWWHG�WR�WKH�+HDG�RI�(FRQRPLF�
'HYHORSPHQW� DQG� *URZWK� E\� ��� )HEUXDU\� ������ WR� HQDEOH� D�
FRRUGLQDWHG�:HVW�6XIIRON�UHVSRQVH��

�
�G� 7KH�+HDG�RI�(FRQRPLF�'HYHORSPHQW�DQG�*URZWK�� LQ�FRQVXOWDWLRQ�

ZLWK�WKH�3RUWIROLR�+ROGHU�IRU�(FRQRPLF�'HYHORSPHQW�DQG�7RXULVP��
EH�JLYHQ�GHOHJDWHG�DXWKRULW\�WR�DSSURYH�WKH�ILQDO�YHUVLRQV�RI�WKH�
*UHDWHU� &DPEULGJH� *UHDWHU� 3HWHUERURXJK� /RFDO� (QWHUSULVH�
3DUWQHUVKLS� DQG� 1HZ� $QJOLD� /RFDO� (QWHUSULVH� 3DUWQHUVKLS�
6WUDWHJLF�(FRQRPLF�3ODQV��

�
�
�
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�
�
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� .LUVW\�3LWZRRG�
3ULQFLSDO�*URZWK�2IILFHU�
�������������
NLUVW\�SLWZRRG#ZHVWVXIIRON�JRY�XN�

�
��� +RZ�ZLOO�WKH�UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV�KHOS�XV�PHHW�RXU�VWUDWHJLF�SULRULWLHV"�
�
���� 7KH� UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV� PHHW� WKH� IROORZLQJ�� DV� FRQWDLQHG� ZLWKLQ� WKH� 6WUDWHJLF�

3ODQ��
�

�D�� $�VWURQJHU�ORFDO�HFRQRP\�ZKLFK�LV�FDSDEOH�RI�JURZLQJ��DQG�
�

��� .H\�LVVXHV�
�
��� )ROORZLQJ� /RUG� +HVHOWLQH
V� 1R� 6WRQH� 8QWXUQHG� UHYLHZ�� WKH� *RYHUQPHQW�

FRQILUPHG� LWV� FRPPLWPHQW� WR� QHJRWLDWLQJ� D� *URZWK� 'HDO� ZLWK� HYHU\� /RFDO�
(QWHUSULVH�3DUWQHUVKLS��/(3���

�
��� 7KURXJK� *URZWK� 'HDOV�� WKH� ��� /(3V� FDQ� VHHN� IUHHGRPV�� IOH[LELOLWLHV� DQG�

LQIOXHQFH� RYHU� UHVRXUFHV� IURP� *RYHUQPHQW�� DQG� D� VKDUH� RI� WKH� QHZ� /RFDO�
*URZWK�)XQG��/*)��WR�VSHQG�RQ�WKH�GHOLYHU\�RI�WKHLU�SULRULWLHV���7KH�*RYHUQPHQW�
ZLOO� UHVSRQG� WR� WKH� RIIHUV�PDGH�E\� /(3V� LQ� SXUVXLW� RI� WKH� VKDUHG� REMHFWLYH� RI�
JURZWK��
�

��� 7KH�/*)�LV�VHW�DW����ELOOLRQ�IRU����������ZLWK�D�FRPPLWPHQW�WR�DW�OHDVW�PDLQWDLQ�
WKLV�OHYHO�WR����������
�

��� 7KH� *RYHUQPHQW� KDV� DVNHG� /(3V� WR� VHW� RXW� WKHLU� *URZWK� 'HDO� LQ� D� 6WUDWHJLF�
(FRQRPLF�3ODQ��6(3��WKDW�EULQJV�WRJHWKHU�DOO�WKH�UHVRXUFHV�DW�WKHLU�GLVSRVDO��QRW�
OHDVW�IURP�WKH�SULYDWH�VHFWRU��VR�WKDW�HDFK�/(3�KDV�RQH�SODQ�GULYLQJ�LWV�DSSURDFK�
WR�LQYHVWLQJ� LQ� ORFDO�SULRULWLHV��ZKHWKHU�WKDW�LV� LQ�VNLOOV��SULRULW\�JURZWK�VHFWRUV��
EXVLQHVV�VXSSRUW��RU� LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�� � ,W� LV�RQO\� WKURXJK� WKH�/*)� �YLD� WKH�/(3V��
WKDW� ORFDO�DXWKRULWLHV�ZLOO�EH�DEOH�WR�DFFHVV�*RYHUQPHQW�IXQGLQJ�WRZDUGV�WKHVH�
SULRULWLHV��
�

��� 7KH�GHYHORSPHQW�RI�WKH�6(3�LV�DQ�LWHUDWLYH�SURFHVV��HQDEOLQJ�/(3V�WR�PDNH�WKHLU�
EHVW� FDVH�� DQG� HQDEOLQJ� *RYHUQPHQW� WR� EHWWHU� XQGHUVWDQG� DQG� WHVW� WKH�
XQGHUO\LQJ�FDSDFLW\�DQG�FRPPLWPHQW�RI�SDUWQHUV��

�
��� 7KH�*RYHUQPHQW�SURYLGHG�/(3V�ZLWK�VRPH�JXLGDQFH�IRU� WKH�SUHSDUDWLRQ�RI� WKH�

6(3V� LQ�-XO\�������KRZHYHU�D�VHW� IRUPDW�IRU� WKH�6(3V�ZDV�QRW�SURYLGHG�� �7KH�
6(3V�DUH�H[SHFWHG�WR��
�
�D��EH�EDVHG�RQ� WKH�GULYHUV�DQG�EDUULHUV� WR�JURZWK�VSHFLILF� WR�HDFK�/(3�DUHD��

DQG�
�E�� KDYH� UHJDUG� WR� QDWLRQDO� SROLF\� RQ� JURZWK�� LQFOXGLQJ� IRU� H[DPSOH� KRXVLQJ��

WUDQVSRUW��VNLOOV��LQGXVWULDO�VWUDWHJ\�DQG�UXUDO�HFRQRPLHV��
�
��� 7KH�6(3V�ZLOO�EH�DVVHVVHG�E\�*RYHUQPHQW�DURXQG�WKUHH�FRUH�WKHPHV���

�
�D� $PELWLRQ�DQG�UDWLRQDOH�IRU�LQWHUYHQWLRQ�IRU�WKH�ORFDO�DUHD��
�E� YDOXH�IRU�PRQH\��DQG�
�F� GHOLYHU\�DQG�ULVN��
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��� 7KH� *RYHUQPHQW� KDV� DOVR� JLYHQ� /(3V� UHVSRQVLELOLW\� IRU� SURGXFLQJ� (XURSHDQ�
6WUXFWXUDO� DQG� ,QYHVWPHQW� )XQGV� �������� 6WUDWHJLHV� �(6,)6�� WR� FRYHU� WKHLU�
DUHD�DQG� WR� LOOXVWUDWH�KRZ� WKH\� LQWHQG� WR�DOORFDWH� WKHLU� VKDUH�RI� WKH�(XURSHDQ�
IXQGLQJ���7KHVH�VWUDWHJLHV�DUH�FORVHO\�OLQNHG�WR�WKH�6(3V��

�
��� 7KH�QRWLRQDO�VHYHQ�\HDU�(XURSHDQ�IXQGLQJ�DOORFDWLRQV�DUH��

�
D� *&*3���¼�����PLOOLRQ��DSSUR[LPDWHO\�������PLOOLRQ��IRU�(XURSHDQ�6RFLDO�)XQG�

DQG� (XURSHDQ� 5HJLRQDO� 'HYHORSPHQW� )XQG� SULRULWLHV� DQG� ¼���� PLOOLRQ�
�DSSUR[LPDWHO\� ����� PLOOLRQ�� IRU� (XURSHDQ� $JULFXOWXUDO� )XQG� IRU� 5XUDO�
'HYHORSPHQW�SULRULWLHV��

�
E� 1$/(3� �� ¼����� PLOOLRQ� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� ������ PLOOLRQ�� IRU� (XURSHDQ� 6RFLDO�

)XQG�DQG�(XURSHDQ�5HJLRQDO�'HYHORSPHQW�)XQG�SULRULWLHV�DQG�¼�����PLOOLRQ�
�DSSUR[LPDWHO\� ���� PLOOLRQ�� IRU� (XURSHDQ� $JULFXOWXUDO� )XQG� IRU� 5XUDO�
'HYHORSPHQW�SULRULWLHV��

�
���� *&*3�DQG�1$/(3�VXEPLWWHG� WKHLU� ILUVW�GUDIW�6(3V� WR�*RYHUQPHQW� LQ�'HFHPEHU�

������ � 7KH\�KDYH�SURGXFHG�YHU\�GLIIHUHQW�GRFXPHQWV��ZKLFK� LV�QRW� VXUSULVLQJ�
FRQVLGHULQJ� WKH� IDFW� WKDW� D� VHW� IRUPDW� ZDV� QRW� SURYLGHG� LQ� WKH� *RYHUQPHQW�
JXLGDQFH��
�

���� %RWK�/(3V�DUH�NHHQ�WR�VWUHVV�WKDW�WKHVH�GRFXPHQWV�DUH�MXVW�LQLWLDO�GUDIWV��SOHDVH�
QRWH�WKDW�WKH�1$/(3�GRFXPHQW��DWWDFKHG�DV�$SSHQGL[�%��LV�DQ�DPHQGHG�YHUVLRQ�
RI� WKH� GUDIW� 1$/(3� VXEPLWWHG� WR� *RYHUQPHQW� LQ� 'HFHPEHU� ������� � 7KH\�
DFNQRZOHGJH� WKDW� WKHUH� DUH� LPSURYHPHQWV� WR� EH� PDGH�� WDNLQJ� LQWR�
FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� FRPPHQWV� IURP� VWDNHKROGHUV�� EHIRUH� WKH� ILQDO� VXEPLVVLRQ� LQ�
0DUFK�������

�
���� 'XH�WR�WLPH�FRQVWUDLQWV�EHIRUH�WKH�GUDIW�VXEPLVVLRQ�GHDGOLQH��*&*3�DQG�1$/(3�

KDYH� EHHQ� XQDEOH� WR� FROODERUDWH� VXIILFLHQWO\� WR� HQVXUH� WKDW� WKHLU� 6(3V� DUH�
VXSSRUWLYH�RI�HDFK�RWKHU�DQG�PD[LPLVH�UHVRXUFHV��LW�LV�KRSHG�WKDW�WKH\�ZLOO�QRZ�
ORRN�DW�WKLV�LVVXH��QRWZLWKVWDQGLQJ�WKH�IDFW�WKDW�WKH�DOORFDWLRQ�RI�/*)�IXQGLQJ�LV�
D�FRPSHWLWLYH�SURFHVV��

�
*&*3�6WUDWHJLF�(FRQRPLF�3ODQ��
�
���� 7KH�*&*3�6(3�KDV�WKH�IROORZLQJ�YLVLRQ��

�
D� %XLOGLQJ� RXU� UHSXWDWLRQ� DV� WKH� SODFH� WKDW� LQYHQWV� WKH� WHFKQRORJLHV� RI� WKH�

IXWXUH��
E� FRQWLQXLQJ�WR�EH�WKH�KRPH�RI�LQWHUQDWLRQDOO\�FRPSHWLWLYH�VHFWRUV��
F� FUHDWLQJ� D� ZRUOG�FODVV� HQYLURQPHQW� IRU� EXVLQHVVHV� WR� LQYHVW�� ORFDWH� DQG�

JURZ��
G� GHOLYHULQJ�WKH�VXSSRUW�WKDW�RXU�GLYHUVH�UDQJH�RI�EXVLQHVVHV�QHHG�WR�VXFFHHG��

DQG�
H� HQVXULQJ�WKDW�HFRQRPLF�JURZWK�DQG�LWV�EHQHILWV�VSUHDG�RXW�EH\RQG�RXU�FRUH�

FLWLHV��
�
����� 7KH�*&*3�6(3�LQFOXGHV�LQWHUYHQWLRQV�XQGHU�WKH�IROORZLQJ�NH\�DUHDV��

�
D� 7R�EH�WKH�8.¶V�H[HPSODU�DUHD�IRU�GLJLWDO�FRQQHFWLYLW\��
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E� DFFHOHUDWH� WKH� PRPHQWXP� RI� EXVLQHVV� JURZWK� E\� IDFLOLWDWLQJ� WDUJHWHG�
VXSSRUW��

F� UHVSRQG�WR�H[LVWLQJ�SUHVVXUH� IRU� WKH�JURZWK�DQG�UHWHQWLRQ�RI�EXVLQHVVHV�E\�
IDFLOLWDWLQJ�WKH�SURYLVLRQ�RI�DGGLWLRQDO�FRPPHUFLDO�VSDFH��

G� UHPRYH�WKH�VNLOOV�EDUULHUV�WR�FRQWLQXHG�JURZWK��
H� D�WUDQVSRUW�QHWZRUN�ILW�IRU�DQ�HFRQRPLFDOO\�YLWDO�KLJK�JURZWK�DUHD��DQG�
I� $OFRQEXU\�:HDOG�(QWHUSULVH�&DPSXV��

�
���� 7KH�*&*3�6(3�KDV�UHTXHVWHG������PLOOLRQ�IURP�WKH�/RFDO�*URZWK�)XQG��WKLV�LV�

REYLRXVO\� QRW� JXDUDQWHHG� DQG� ZLOO� EH� GHSHQGHQW� XSRQ� WKH� QHJRWLDWLRQV� ZLWK�
*RYHUQPHQW���
�

���� 2IILFHUV�KDYH�WKH�IROORZLQJ�JHQHUDO�FRPPHQWV�RQ�WKH�*&*3�6(3��
�

D� 7KH�GRFXPHQW�LV�UHODWLYHO\�FRQFLVH�DQG�HDV\�WR�UHDG��
E� 7KH� FOHDU� OLVW� RI� SULRULWLVHG� LQWHUYHQWLRQ� SDFNDJHV�� DW� WKH� VWDUW� RI� WKH�

GRFXPHQW��LV�XVHIXO���+RZHYHU��
F� 7KH�GRFXPHQW�ZRXOG�EHQHILW�IURP�D�&RQWHQWV�SDJH�DQG�D�&RQFOXVLRQ��
G� 7KH� *RYHUQDQFH� VHFWLRQ� LV� LPSRUWDQW� DQG� ZRXOG� VLW� EHWWHU� DIWHU� 6HFWLRQ� ��

�SHUKDSV� ZLWK� 6HFWLRQ� ��� 6XSSRUWLQJ� (YLGHQFH� EHLQJ� PDGH� LQWR� DQ�
$SSHQGL[���

H� 7KH�GRFXPHQW�DV�D�ZKROH�FRPHV�DFURVV�DV� IDU� WRR�&DPEULGJH�FHQWULF��ZLWK�
QRW�HQRXJK�HPSKDVLV�RQ�WKH�ZLGHU�*UHDWHU�&DPEULGJH�*UHDWHU�3HWHUERURXJK�
DUHD��

I� 7KHUH�DUH�VHYHUDO�PLVVHG�RSSRUWXQLWLHV� LQ� WHUPV�RI�KLJKOLJKWLQJ�1HZPDUNHW�
DV�WKH�JOREDO�FHQWUH�RI�WKH�KRUVHUDFLQJ�LQGXVWU\��

J� 6SHFLILF� :HVW� 6XIIRON� UHTXHVWV� DUH� QRW� OLVWHG� �H�J�� (DVWHUQ� 5HOLHI� 5RDG� LQ�
%XU\� 6W� (GPXQGV��� KRZHYHU� WKH� 6(3� DSSHDUV� WR� KDYH� WDNHQ� WKH� RYHUDOO�
VWDQFH�RI�SURYLGLQJ�PRUH�JHQHULF�LQWHUYHQWLRQV�WKDW�DUH�QRW�SODFH�VSHFLILF��

K� ,W�LV�QRW�DOZD\V�FOHDU�ZKHWKHU�RU�QRW�LQWHUYHQWLRQV�ZLOO�EH�FDUULHG�RXW�DFURVV�
WKH�/(3�DUHD���,I�WKH\�DUH��WKHQ�WKLV�QHHGV�WR�EH�PDGH�FOHDU��LI�WKH\�DUH�QRW��
WKHQ�ZH�QHHG�WR�NQRZ�ZK\�DQG�UHFWLI\�WKLV��

�
1$/(3�6WUDWHJLF�(FRQRPLF�3ODQ��
�
����� 7KH�1$/(3�6(3�KDV�WKH�IROORZLQJ�YLVLRQ��OHDGLQJ�WR�PRUH�MREV��PRUH�EXVLQHVVHV�

DQG�PRUH�SURVSHULW\�E\��������
�

D� +DYH�D�KLJKO\�VNLOOHG�DQG�IOH[LEOH�ZRUNIRUFH�WKDW�FDQ�UHVSRQG�WR�WKH�FKDQJLQJ�
GHPDQGV�RI�RXU�OHDGLQJ�WHFKQRORJ\�VHFWRUV���

E� EH� DQ� LQWHUQDWLRQDO� KXE� IRU� UHQHZDEOH� DQG� RIIVKRUH� HQHUJ\� DQG� LWV� VXSSO\�
FKDLQV���

F� KRVW�DQ�LQWHUQDWLRQDOO\�VLJQLILFDQW�FOXVWHU�IRU�UHVHDUFK�DQG�DSSOLFDWLRQ�RI�,&7�
DQG� GLJLWDO� WHFKQRORJLHV� DQG� GHYHORS� D� QHZ� VWUHQJWK� LQ� DJUL�WHFK� ,&7�
DSSOLFDWLRQV���

G� EH� UHFRJQLVHG� DV� D� 8.� FOXVWHU� IRU� DJUL�WHFK�� ELRWHFKQRORJ\� DQG� DGYDQFHG�
PDQXIDFWXULQJ���

H� KDYH�JURZQ�LWV�DOUHDG\�VLJQLILFDQW�SUHVHQFH�LQ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VHUYLFHV�
LQGXVWULHV��WDNLQJ�DGYDQWDJH�RI�SUR[LPLW\�WR�/RQGRQ��DQG�

I� EH�D�VWURQJ�QHW�FRQWULEXWRU� WR� WKH�8.�HFRQRP\�ZLWK�KLJK�HDUQLQJ�SRWHQWLDO�
DQG�ORZ�XQHPSOR\PHQW���

�
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����� 7KH�1$/(3�6(3�LQFOXGHV�LQWHUYHQWLRQV�XQGHU�WKH�IROORZLQJ�NH\�DUHDV��
�

D� .H\�VHFWRUV��
E� JURZWK�ORFDWLRQV��
F� LQIUDVWUXFWXUH��
G� HQWHUSULVH�DQG�LQQRYDWLRQ��
H� EXLOGLQJ�D��� ��� �FHQWXU\�ZRUNIRUFH��
I� HQDEOLQJ�KRXVLQJ�JURZWK��DQG�
J� LQZDUG�LQYHVWPHQW��

�
���� 7KH�1$/(3�6(3�KDV�UHTXHVWHG��������PLOOLRQ�IURP�WKH�/*)��WKLV�LV�REYLRXVO\�QRW�

JXDUDQWHHG�DQG�ZLOO�EH�GHSHQGHQW�XSRQ�WKH�QHJRWLDWLRQV�ZLWK�*RYHUQPHQW���
�
���� 2IILFHUV�KDYH�WKH�IROORZLQJ�JHQHUDO�FRPPHQWV�RQ�WKH�1$/(3�6(3��

�
D� 7KH�GRFXPHQW�LV�HDV\�WR�UHDG��
E� 7KH� VHFWRUV� FKRVHQ� DUH� WKH� ULJKW� RQHV� ±� DQG� WKH� 6(3�PDNHV� LW� FOHDU� ZK\�

WKHVH�DQG�QRW� WKH�RWKHUV�� LW�DOVR�H[SODLQV� WKDW�RWKHU�VHFWRUV��OLNH�7RXULVP��
ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�WR�EH�VXSSRUWHG�DQ\ZD\���+RZHYHU���

F� :KLOVW� EHLQJ� HDV\� WR� UHDG� ±� WKH� GRFXPHQW� LV� YHU\� ORQJ� DQG� WDNHV� D� KXJH�
DPRXQW� RI� WLPH� WR� UHDG�� � ,W� LV� DOVR� UHSHWLWLRXV� LQ� SODFHV� DQG� $SSHQGLFHV�
DSSHDU�WR�KDYH�EHHQ�XVHG�WR�WU\�WR�UHGXFH�WKH�FRQWHQW�LQ�WKH�UHSRUW�EXW�WKLV�
KDV�QRW�DOZD\V�ZRUNHG���0RUH�XVH�FRXOG�EH�PDGH�RI�DSSHQGLFHV�WR�IUHH�XS�
WKH�PDLQ�GRFXPHQW�DQG�NHHS�WKH�PHVVDJH�FOHDU��

G� $W� WLPHV� WKH� GRFXPHQW� LV� YHU\� FOHDU� DERXW� ZKDW� WKH� LVVXHV� DUH� LQ� 1HZ�
$QJOLD��ZKDW�ZH�ZLOO�GR�DERXW�WKHP��DQG�ZKDW�ZH�DVN�*RYHUQPHQW�WR�GR�±�
DW�RWKHU�WLPHV�WKLV�VWUXFWXUH�LV�ORVW��

H� )URP�D�6XIIRON�GLVWULFWV¶�SRLQW�RI�YLHZ�WKHUH�DUH�LQVXIILFLHQW�6XIIRON�H[DPSOHV�
±�RU�SXW�DQRWKHU�ZD\��WKH�1RUIRON�VWRU\�FRPHV�WKURXJK�PXFK�PRUH�VWURQJO\�
�SDUWLFXODUO\� LQ� WKH� 7UDQVSRUW� FKDSWHU��� � 2IILFHUV� ZLOO� SURYLGH� WKH� /(3� ZLWK�
PRUH�H[DPSOHV�DQG�HYLGHQFH�DV�WR�ZK\�LQYHVWPHQW�LV�QHHGHG�LQ�6XIIRON��

I� )URP�D�:HVW�6XIIRON�SRLQW�RI�YLHZ��%XU\�6W�(GPXQGV�LQ�SDUWLFXODU�LV�DEVHQW�
DQG� WKH� IDFW� WKDW� 1HZPDUNHW� LV� D� JOREDO� EUDQG� KDV� QRW� EHHQ� KLJKOLJKWHG�
VXIILFLHQWO\�� �7KHUH�DUH�RWKHU�RPLVVLRQV�WRR��H�J��%UDQGRQ�6KHSKHUGV�*URYH�
LQ� 6WDQWRQ�1HZPDUNHW�� HWF���� � :H� ZLOO� EH� ZRUNLQJ� ZLWK� WKH� /(3� WHDP� WR�
FRUUHFW�WKLV��

J� 7KH� ,QZDUG� ,QYHVWPHQW� SLHFH� LV� WRR� ZHDN�� � ,W� LV� D� VWDWHPHQW� RI� ZKDW�
KDSSHQV�QRZ�DQG�LV�QRW�DPELWLRXV�HQRXJK�LQ�H[SODLQLQJ�ZKDW�WKH�/(3�FRXOG�
GR��SHUKDSV�WKLV�LV�DQ�RSSRUWXQLW\�IRU�FURVV�ERXQGDU\�FROODERUDWLRQ�EHWZHHQ�
/(3V���
�

1H[W�VWDJHV��
�
���� 7KH�*RYHUQPHQW�KDV�DQQRXQFHG�WKH�IROORZLQJ�WLPHOLQH��

�
D� -DQXDU\��������*RYHUQPHQW�WR�SURYLGH�IHHGEDFN�WR�/(3V�RQ�WKHLU�6(3V�DQG�

E\�WKH�HQG�RI�WKH�PRQWK�/(3V�PXVW�VXEPLW�WKHLU�ILQDO�(6,)6�WR�*RYHUQPHQW��
E� )HEUXDU\��������*RYHUQPHQW�WR�SURYLGH�IHHGEDFN�DQG�DJUHH�WKH�(6,)6��
F� 0DUFK������±�/(3V� WR�VXEPLW� WKH� ILQDO�YHUVLRQ�RI� WKHLU�6(3� WR�*RYHUQPHQW�

DQG�ZRUN�ZLWK�SDUWQHUV�WR�GHYHORS�SURMHFWV�DQG�SUHSDUH�IRU�LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�
RI�WKHLU�(6,)6��

G� $SULO� ����� ��*RYHUQPHQW� WR� VWDUW� WKH� IRUPDO� DVVHVVPHQW� RI� WKH� /(3�6(3V��
ZLWK�ILQDO�DVVHVVPHQWV�E\�-XQH�������
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H� -XO\������±�*RYHUQPHQW�PDNHV�WKH�/RFDO�*URZWK�)XQG�RIIHU�WR�/(3V��*URZWK�
'HDO� QHJRWLDWLRQV� FRPSOHWHG�� DQG� VSHQGLQJ� RI� (6,)� ���������� WR� EHJLQ��
VXEMHFW�WR�DSSURYDO�RI�WKH�(XURSHDQ�&RPPLVVLRQ��

I� $SULO������±�/(3V�DQG�*RYHUQPHQW�WR�LPSOHPHQW�*URZWK�'HDOV��
�
����� 2IILFHUV� KDYH� DOUHDG\� UHFHLYHG� IHHGEDFN� IURP� 0HPEHUV� DQG� WKHVH� FRPPHQWV�

�SOXV�DQ\�IXUWKHU�FRPPHQWV��ZLOO�EH�VXEPLWWHG��DORQJ�ZLWK�RIILFHU�FRPPHQWV��WR�
*&*3�DQG�1$/(3�GXULQJ�)HEUXDU\�������

�
��� 2WKHU�RSWLRQV�FRQVLGHUHG�
�
���� 1RQH��
�
��� &RPPXQLW\�LPSDFW�
�
���� &ULPH�DQG�GLVRUGHU�LPSDFW��LQFOXGLQJ�6HFWLRQ����RI�WKH�&ULPH�DQG�'LVRUGHU�$FW�������
�
������ 1R�LPSDFW�IURP�WKLV�UHSRUW��
�
���� 'LYHUVLW\� DQG� HTXDOLW\� LPSDFW� �LQFOXGLQJ� WKH� ILQGLQJV� RI� WKH� (TXDOLW\� ,PSDFW�

$VVHVVPHQW��
�
������ 1R�LPSDFW�IURP�WKLV�UHSRUW��
�
���� 6XVWDLQDELOLW\�LPSDFW��LQFOXGLQJ�FRPSOHWLQJ�D�6XVWDLQDELOLW\�,PSDFW�$VVHVVPHQW��
�
������ 1R�LPSDFW�IURP�WKLV�UHSRUW��
�
���� 2WKHU�LPSDFW��DQ\�RWKHU�LPSDFWV�DIIHFWLQJ�WKLV�UHSRUW��
�
������ 1R�LPSDFW�IURP�WKLV�UHSRUW��
�
��� &RQVXOWDWLRQ� �ZKDW� FRQVXOWDWLRQ� KDV� EHHQ� XQGHUWDNHQ�� DQG� ZKDW� ZHUH� WKH� RXWFRPHV"��

�
��� *&*3�FRQVXOWHG�WKURXJK��

�
D� D�FDOO� IRU�SURMHFW�SURSRVDOV�YLD�WKHLU�PDLOLQJ� OLVW��VRFLDO�PHGLD�FKDQQHOV�DQG�

ORFDO� EXVLQHVV� UHSUHVHQWDWLYH� RUJDQLVDWLRQV� �UHVXOWLQJ� LQ� RYHU� ���� SURMHFWV�
LGHDV���

E� PHHWLQJV� KHOG� ZLWK� WKHLU� 6NLOOV� 6WUDWHJ\� *URXS�� %XVLQHVV� 5HSUHVHQWDWLYHV�
*URXS��9ROXQWDU\� DQG�6RFLDO� (QWHUSULVH� VXE�JURXS��6FLHQFH� ,QQRYDWLRQ� DQG�
,QGXVWU\� VXE�JURXS�� DQG� /RFDO� $XWKRULW\� /HDGHUV�� &KLHI� ([HFXWLYHV� DQG�
(FRQRPLF�'HYHORSPHQW�2IILFHUV��DQG�

F� IHHGEDFN� IURP� WKH�DERYH� FKDQQHOV�ZDV� WKHQ� WDNHQ� WR� WKHLU� /(3�6XPPLW� LQ�
1RYHPEHU�������ZKHUH�IXUWKHU�FRQVXOWDWLRQ�WRRN�SODFH��

�
��� 1$/(3�FRQVXOWHG�WKURXJK��

�
D� 6XIIRON�DQG�1RUIRON�*URZWK�*URXSV�ZKHUH�DOO����ORFDO�DXWKRULWLHV�LQ�WKH�DUHD�

DUH�UHSUHVHQWHG��
E� TXDUWHUO\�HQJDJHPHQW�HYHQWV�ZLWK�GLVWULFW�FRXQFLO�PHPEHUV��
F� D� VHULHV� RI� FRQIHUHQFHV�� EULQJLQJ� WRJHWKHU� EXVLQHVVHV� DQG� RWKHU�

VWDNHKROGHUV��
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G� EXVLQHVV� UHSUHVHQWDWLYHV� JURXS� ±� HQDEOLQJ� WKH� )HGHUDWLRQ� RI� 6PDOO�
%XVLQHVVHV�� &KDPEHUV�� ,QVWLWXWH� RI� 'LUHFWRUV� DQG� RWKHUV� WR�PHHW� UHJXODUO\�
ZLWK�ERDUG�PHPEHUV��

H� WKHLU�6HFWRU�*URXSV�� OHG�E\�EXVLQHVV� ��DQG�/LDLVRQ�*URXS� �HVWDEOLVKHG�ZLWK�
FROOHJH� DQG� XQLYHUVLW\� SULQFLSDOV� WR� HQVXUH� WKH� UROH� RI� KLJKHU� DQG� IXUWKHU�
HGXFDWLRQ�LV�HPEHGGHG�LQ�WKH�ZRUN�RI�WKH�/(3���DQG�

I� WKHLU�ZHEVLWH��QHZVOHWWHU��/LQNHG�,Q�JURXS�DQG�7ZLWWHU�DFFRXQW��
�
��� )LQDQFLDO�DQG�UHVRXUFH�LPSOLFDWLRQV��LQFOXGLQJ�DVVHW�PDQDJHPHQW�LPSOLFDWLRQV��
�
��� 7KHUH�KDYH�EHHQ��DQG�VWLOO�DUH��LPSOLFDWLRQV�LQ�WHUPV�RI�RIILFHU�DQG�0HPEHU�WLPH�

WR�OLDLVH�ZLWK�ERWK�WKH�/(3V�DQG�6XIIRON�&RXQW\�&RXQFLO�GXULQJ�WKH�GHYHORSPHQW�
RI�WKH�6(3V��

�
��� :KLOVW� WKH� 6(3V� DUH� EHLQJ� ILQDOLVHG� WKHUH� DUH� QRW� DQ\� ILQDQFLDO� LPSOLFDWLRQV���

+RZHYHU��DIWHU�WKH�ILQDO�6(3V�DUH�DSSURYHG�DQG�SURMHFWV�VWDUW�WR�EH�GHOLYHUHG��
WKHUH� PD\� EH� LPSOLFDWLRQV� IRU� GLVWULFW� FRXQFLOV� LQ� WHUPV� RI� SURYLGLQJ� VRPH�
PDWFK�IXQGLQJ� IRU� SURMHFWV� LQ� RUGHU� WR� EULQJ� IXQGLQJ� RSSRUWXQLWLHV� LQWR� :HVW�
6XIIRON��

�
��� 5LVN�RSSRUWXQLW\�DVVHVVPHQW� �SRWHQWLDO� KD]DUGV� RU� RSSRUWXQLWLHV� DIIHFWLQJ� FRUSRUDWH��

VHUYLFH�RU�SURMHFW�REMHFWLYHV��
�

5LVN�DUHD� ,QKHUHQW� OHYHO� RI�
ULVN�
�EHIRUH�FRQWUROV��

&RQWUROV� 5HVLGXDO�ULVN�
�DIWHU�FRQWUROV��

7KH�ILQDO�6(3V�KDYH�D�
ELDV�WRZDUGV�1RUIRON�
�IRU�1$/(3��DQG�
&DPEULGJH��IRU�
*&*3���ZLWK�QRW�
HQRXJK�HPSKDVLV�RQ�
:HVW�6XIIRON�
�

0HGLXP� 2IILFHUV�WR�VXSSO\�WKH�
/(3V�ZLWK�PRUH�:HVW�
6XIIRON�FDVH�VWXGLHV�

/RZ�

7KH�ILQDO�6(3V�GR�QRW�
LQFOXGH�SURMHFWV�WKDW�
ZLOO�EHQHILW�:HVW�
6XIIRON�

0HGLXP�� 2IILFHUV�WR�ZRUN�FORVHO\�
ZLWK�WKH�/(3V�DQG�
6XIIRON�&RXQW\�&RXQFLO�
WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�RXU�:HVW�
6XIIRON�QHHGV�DUH�WDNHQ�
LQWR�DFFRXQW��
�

/RZ�

�
���� /HJDO�DQG�SROLF\�LPSOLFDWLRQV�
�
����� 7KH�GUDIW�6(3V�DUH� OLQNHG� WR�RXU� FRUSRUDWH�SULRULWLHV�DQG� WKH�:HVW�6XIIRON�6L[�

3RLQW� 3ODQ� IRU� -REV� DQG� *URZWK�� LQ� DGGLWLRQ� WR� EHLQJ� DOLJQHG� WR� WKH� 6XIIRON�
*URZWK�6WUDWHJ\��

�
���� :DUG�V��DIIHFWHG�
�
����� $OO�ZDUGV�LQ�)RUHVW�+HDWK��
�
���� %DFNJURXQG�SDSHUV�
�
���� 5HSRUW�1R�&$%������� �&DELQHW�±���6HSWHPEHU������� ��*URZWK�3ODQV� IRU�1HZ�

$QJOLD�/(3�	�*UHDWHU�&DPEULGJH�*UHDWHU�3HWHUERURXJK�/(3��
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���� 'RFXPHQWV�DWWDFKHG�
�

���� $SSHQGL[�$��([HPSW�� ��*UHDWHU�&DPEULGJH�*UHDWHU�3HWHUERURXJK�/RFDO�
(QWHUSULVH�3DUWQHUVKLS¶V�GUDIW�6WUDWHJLF�(FRQRPLF�3ODQ��

�
���� $SSHQGL[� %� ±� 1HZ� $QJOLD� /RFDO� (QWHUSULVH� 3DUWQHUVKLS¶V� 'UDIW� 6WUDWHJLF�

(FRQRPLF�3ODQ��


